FILED: GREENE COUNTY CLERK 01/04/2022 11:02 AM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 1 SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF GREENE

CKS Prime Investments, LLC,

Plaintiff(s),

against

Eugene Vanalstyne Jr,

Defendant(s).

The above-named defendant(s):

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to appear in the

Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of GREENE at the office of the Clerk of said Court in the County of GREENE, and answer the complaint of the plaintiff(s) herein and to serve a copy of your answer on the plaintiff(s) at the address indicated below within 20 days after the service of this Summons (not counting the day of service itself), or within 30 days after service is complete if the Summons is not delivered personally to you within the State of New York.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT should you fail to answer, a judgment will be entered against you by default for the relief demanded in the complaint.

The basis of venue designated is DEFENDANT'S RESIDENCE. Plaintiff(s) resides at 505 Independence Pkwy, Suite 300 Chesapeake VA 23320.

Dated: December 17, 2021

Defendant's Address: 1001 County Route 26 Climax NY 12042-2201

2

LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN COHEN LLC. Attorney(s) for Plaintiff Post Office Address and Telephone 540 East 180th Street, Suite 203 Bronx NY 10457 (212)564-1900

Index No.

Plaintiff designates GREENE County as the place of trial

INDEX NO. EF2022-6 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/04/2022

SUMMONS

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

FILED: GREENE COUNTY CLERK 01/04/2022 11:02 AM

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF GREENE

CKS Prime Investments, LLC,

Plaintiff(s).

Index No.

against

COMPLAINT

Eugene Vanalstyne Jr,

Defendant(s).

Plaintiff, by the undersigned attorneys, alleges upon information and belief:

- 1. Plaintiff is a foreign limited liability company authorized to do business in the State of New York.
- 2. Defendant(s) is an individual residing in New York State, GREENE County.
- 3. Plaintiff bought and was assigned this debt and all rights contained therewith for good and valuable consideration from Continental Finance Company LLC ("Assignor").
- Defendant(s) executed an agreement to borrow money and/or have credit extended which money and/or credit was to be repaid in monthly installments plus interest.
- Defendant(s) defaulted in repaying such agreement leaving the agreed and reasonable sum and balance due of \$1008.49.
- 6. No part of said sum has been paid although duly demanded.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendant(s) in the sum of **\$1008.49**, together with costs and disbursements, and such other and further relief as the court may deem just fair and proper.

Law Offices of Steven Cohen, LLC

107330

Steven Cohen

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/04/2022

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.